Effect on profit before taxes				   (86,507)	 70,778

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)				   (53,634)	 43,882

The table below shows the simulation at 31st December 2011:

2011

EUR / US Dollar exchange rate				   Change in benchmark

Statements of financial position items	 Amount in 	 EUR/US Dollar  	 Amount in 	 -10% 	 +10%

	  foreign currency 	 exchange rate 	 thousand of EUR

Net position in foreign currency	 (665,029)	 1.2939	 (513,972)

Effect on profit before taxes				   (57,108)	 46,725

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)				   (35,407)	 28,969

To mitigate the effects caused by sensitivity to the EUR/USD exchange rate, the company also enters into forward ex-
change rate contracts, which are recorded in the financial statements at their fair value on the reporting date. As the fair
value is inevitably affected by the underlying exchange rate, the Group carried out a simulation of the impact on Group
net profit and shareholders’ equity, assuming a change of +/-10% in the benchmark parameters.

The results of the simulation are shown in the table below:

		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair Value as of 31/12/2012 	 -10% 	 +10%

Exchance rates	 (2,316)	 63,085	 (87,944)

	 (2,316)	 63,085	 (87,944)

Effect on profit before taxes		  63,085	 (87,944)

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)		  39,113	 (54,525)

		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair Value as of 31/12/2011 	 -10% 	 +10%

Exchance rates	 6,431	 56,668	 (46,366)

	 6,431	 56,668	 (46,366)

Effect on profit before taxes		  56,668	 (46,366)

Effect on net profit (and shareholders’ equity)		  35,134	 (28,747)

SARAS GROUP - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SARAS S.P.A. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 - 157

05
THE SARAS
GROUP

06
MILESTONES

08
Letter to
Shareholders

11
Saras Group
Report on
Operations

96
SARAS GROUP
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS OF 31ST

DECEMBER 2012

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS OF 31ST

DECEMBER 2012

163
SARAS S.P.A
Report on
Operations

175
SARAS S.P.A
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS OF 31ST

DECEMBER 2012

181
NOTES TO
SARAS S.P.A
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS OF 31ST

DECEMBER 2012

239
REPORTS
TO THE
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS OF 31ST

DECEMBER 2012

Interest rates

The Group has medium/long-term as well as short-term exposure to variable interest rates indexed to Euribor.